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This is in reference to your application for correction of your naval record pursuant to the
provisions of 10 USC 1552.

A three-member panel of the Board for Correction of Naval Records, sitting in executive session,
considered your application on 16 November 2017. The names and votes of the members of the
panel will be furnished upon request. Your allegations of error and injustice were reviewed in
accordance with administrative regulations and procedures applicable to the proceedings of this
Board. Documentary material considered by the Board consisted of your application, together
with all material submitted in support thereof, relevant portions of your naval record and
applicable statutes, regulations and policies.

You began a second period of service on 28 April 2008. You served for seven years without
disciplinary incident, but on 11 September 2015, you were found guilty at Summary Court
Martial (SCM) for violating UCMJ, Article 92 (Failure to Obey Lawful General Order
(OPNAVINST 5370.2C, Navy Fraternization Policy)). Your case was subsequently heard by an
administrative separation (ADSEP) board on 10 December 2015. By unanimous vote, the Board
found that misconduct had occurred but recommended retention in the service. However, due to
the severity of your misconduct, th forwarded
your case to the Assistant Secretary of the Navy anpower and Reserve Affairs)
recommending separation with a General (GEN) characterization of service. ASN concurred
with the discharge recommendation and on 26 April 2016, you were discharged with a GEN
characterization of service for “Misconduct (Commission of a Serious Offense)” with a RE-4
reentry code.

After careful and conscientious consideration of the entire record, the Board found that the
evidence submitted was insufficient to establish the existence of probable material error or
injustice. The Board carefully considered your argument that because you were not found guilty
of dereliction of duty at SCM, theﬁfocus on your role as the command Drug and
Alcohol Programs Advisor (DAPA) was misguided. The Board also considered your assertion
that your failure to follow OPNAVINST 5370.2C was associated with your consumption of an











